

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 16-1005 (and consolidated cases)

**United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

AMERICANS FOR CLEAN ENERGY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY &
REGINA A. MCCARTHY, ADMINISTRATOR
Respondents,

E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS & CO., *et al.*,
Intervenors.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY ACTION OF THE UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, 80 FED. REG. 77,420 (DEC. 14, 2015)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SMALL RETAILERS COALITION
IN SUPPORT OF OBLIGATED PARTY PETITIONERS**

Suzanne Murray (D.C. Bar No. TX0131)
Jeremy Kernodle (D.C. Bar No. 479414)
Phong Tran (not admitted)
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Ave. Suite 700
Dallas, Texas 75219
Phone: (214) 651-5000
Suzanne.Murray@haynesboone.com
Jeremy.Kernodle@haynesboone.com
Phong.Tran@haynesboone.com

Alec Zacaroli (D.C. Bar No. 469853)
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
800 17th Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006
Phone: (202) 654-4500
Alec.Zacaroli@haynesboone.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Small Retailers Coalition*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED
CASES iii

 (A) Parties and Amici iii

 (B) Ruling under Review iii

 (C) Related Cases iii

STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE
BRIEFING v

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT4

 I. The current structure of the point of obligation in the RFS Program is raising
 the cost of renewable fuel and driving small retailers out of business.....4

 II. The current point-of-obligation requirement is a market constraint
 contributing to the inadequate supply of renewable fuels that EPA purports
 to correct in this Final Rule.9

CONCLUSION11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Rules and Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 80.1406(a)(1)	4
80 Fed. Reg. 77,438	9
Fed. R. App. P. 29	12
Fed. R. App. P. 32	12
Other Authorities	
Brian Hannash, CEO, Alimentation Couche-Tard Inc. Q1 2017 Earnings Conference Call (Aug. 30, 2016), http://seekingalpha.com/article/4003201-alimentation-couche-tards- ancuf-ceo-brian-hannasch-q1-2017-results-earnings-call-transcript	5, 6
CASEY’S GENERAL STORES, INC., FORM 8-K (Sep. 7, 2016), <i>available at</i> http://secfilings.nasdaq.com/filingFrameset.asp?FilingID=1158305	7
Chris Prentice, <i>EPA Should Change Biofuels Program to Help Small Fuel Retailers: Letter</i> , REUTERS (Aug. 1, 2016, 2:30 PM)	5
CSP DAILY NEWS (Aug. 18, 2016)	6
George Damiris, President & CEO, HollyFrontier Corp. Earnings Call Transcript (May 4, 2016), http://seekingalpha.com/article/3971326-hollyfrontier-hfc-george- j-damiris-q1-2016-results-earnings-call-transcript	5
<i>Icahn Urges EPA to Change Renewable Fuel Credit Market</i> , CNBC (Aug. 16, 2016, 6:56 AM), http://www.cnbc.com/2016/08/16/icahn-urges-epa- to-change-renewable-fuel-credit-market.html	10
James Osborne, <i>Ethanol Credit Spike Divides Gas Stations</i>	3
Samantha Oller, <i>Refiners, Small Retailers Fight RIN System</i>	6

Small Retailers, SMU MAGUIRE ENERGY INST. (Aug. 2016),
[http://www.smu.edu/Cox/CentersAndInstitutes/MaguireEnergyInst
itute/PapersPubs](http://www.smu.edu/Cox/CentersAndInstitutes/MaguireEnergyInstitute/PapersPubs)8

Street, TEXAS FUEL & FOOD ASSOC. (Aug. 10, 2016),
[https://txfoodandfuel.org/2016/08/10/rins-debate-touches-off-
concern-on-wall-street/](https://txfoodandfuel.org/2016/08/10/rins-debate-touches-off-concern-on-wall-street/)3
